Interest (expense) income, net   (9,072)   14   (9,086)
Other income (expense), net   54   (16)   70
Loss before income taxes   (45,300)   (327)   (44,973)
Income tax provision   885   842   43
Net loss   (46,185)   (1,169)   (45,016)
Series E preferred stock dividends and deemed dividends   (2,991)   –   (2,991)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (49,176)   $ (1,169)   $ (48,007)
Per share data:
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   $ (4.32)   $ (4.22)
Weighted-average shares used in computation of net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   11,372,069   11,372,069

  2

INSEEGO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS
OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   As Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Inseego
   (a)   (e)   Corp.
Revenues:
Mobile solutions   $ 143,524   $ –   $ 143,524
Fixed wireless access solutions   43,602   –   43,602
Product revenues   187,126   –   187,126
Services and other   58,197   26,922   31,275
Total revenues   245,323   26,922   218,401
Cost of revenues:
Product   161,943   –   161,943
Services and other   16,471   12,718   3,753
Total cost of revenues   178,414   12,718   165,696
Gross profit   66,909   14,204   52,705
Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development   38,290   1,886   36,404
Sales and marketing   32,825   6,634   26,191
General and administrative   26,208   5,132   21,076
Depreciation and amortization   24,490   1,390   23,100
Impairment of capitalized software   3,014   –   3,014
Total operating costs and expenses   124,827   15,042   109,785
Operating loss   (57,918)   (838)   (57,080)
Other income (expense):
Interest (expense) income, net   (8,606)   101   (8,707)
Other income (expense), net   (1,910)   (2,131)   221
Loss before income taxes   (68,434)   (2,868)   (65,566)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (465)   (585)   120
Net loss   (67,969)   (2,283)   (65,686)
Series E preferred stock dividends and deemed dividends   (2,736)   –   (2,736)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (70,705)   $ (2,283)   $ (68,422)
Per share data:
Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   $ (6.59)   $ (6.38)
Weighted-average shares used in computation of net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   10,726,933   10,726,933

  3

INSEEGO CORP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE
SHEET

As of September 30, 2024
(In thousands)

   As Reported   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Inseego
   (a)   Adjustments   Corp.
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 11,972   $ 43,500(b)   $ 55,472
Accounts receivable, net   15,612   –   15,612
Inventories   18,118   –   18,118
Prepaid expenses and other   3,627   –   3,627
Current assets held for sale   35,771   (35,771)(c)   –
Total current assets   85,100   7,729   92,829
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,303   –   1,303
Intangible assets, net   19,465   –   19,465
Goodwill   3,949   –   3,949
Operating lease right-of-use assets   3,117   –   3,117
Other assets   456   –   456
Total assets   113,390   7,729   121,119
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   35,457   –   35,457
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   31,147   –   31,147
Short-term loan   6,000   –   6,000
2025 Convertible Notes, net   106,250   –   106,250
Current liabilities held for sale   10,000   (10,000)(c)   –
Total current liabilities   188,854   (10,000)   178,854
Long-term liabilities:
Operating lease liabilities   2,979   –   2,979
Deferred tax liabilities, net   121   –   121
Other long-term liabilities   6,499   –   6,499
Total liabilities   198,453   (10,000)   188,453
Stockholders’ deficit:
Preferred stock, par value $0.001   –   –   –
Common stock, par value $0.001   13   –   13
Additional paid-in capital   825,851   –   825,851
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (6,712)   –   (6,712)
Accumulated deficit   (904,215)   17,729(d)   (886,486)
Total stockholders’ deficit   (85,063)   17,729   (67,334)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit   $ 113,390   7,729   121,119

  4

INSEEGO CORP.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations
for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 give effect to the Disposition
as if it were completed on January 1, 2022. The unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2024 gives effect to the
Disposition as if it were completed on September
30, 2024.

The pro forma financial statements have been derived from the historical
consolidated financial statements of the Company. The historical consolidated